

No. 21-3290

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

MARTIN J. WALSH,
Petitioner-Appellee

v.

ALIGHT SOLUTIONS LLC,
Respondent-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Case No. 1:20-cv-2138
District Judge John F. Kness

BRIEF OF APPELLEE MARTIN J. WALSH, SECRETARY OF LABOR

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

THOMAS TSO
Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor for
Plan Benefits Security

ROBIN SPRINGBERG PARRY
Senior Regulatory Attorney

RACHEL UEMOTO
Trial Attorney
Plan Benefits Security Division
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave. NW, N-4611
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
BACKGROUND	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	15
I. The District Court Correctly Found that the Secretary Was Authorized to Issue the Subpoena for Records Concerning ERISA Plans	17
A. The District Court Correctly Ruled that the Secretary is Not Required to Establish a Violation Before Investigating	18
B. The Secretary is Well Within His Authority to Investigate Threats to Plan Information and Benefits, Including Cybersecurity Dangers	22
C. The District Court Correctly Held that ERISA Does Not Limit the Secretary’s Authority to Investigate to Fiduciaries Only.....	28
II. The District Court Correctly Held that the Subpoena is Not Too Indefinite Nor Too Burdensome	33
A. The Subpoena is Not Too Indefinite	33
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding that Alight Failed to Prove That Its Burden Outweighed the Relevance of the Documents Sought	36
1 Relevance	37
2 Burden	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS-continued

III. The District Court Correctly Denied Alight’s Request for a Protective Order 49

 A. Participant PII.....50

 B Confidential Settlement Agreements53

 C. Client-identifying Information55

 D. Relevance of Each of The Preceding Categories57

CONCLUSION.....59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<i>Acosta v. Shingal</i> , No. 5:17-mc-80119, 2018 WL 1358973 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2018)	40
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	29
<i>Bartnett v. Abbott Labs</i> , 492 F.Supp.3d 787 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 2, 2020).....	24, 25 n.10
<i>Bartnett v. Abbott Labs</i> , (N.D. Ill. Case No.-cv-02127 Feb.).....	4 n.3
<i>Berman v. Estee Lauder, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. Case No. 3:19-cv-06489).....	4 n.3
<i>Beck v. Levering</i> , 947 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1991)	59
<i>Brock v. United Maint. Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 86 C 2363, 1986 WL 8478 (N.D. Ill. July 29, 1986)	31
<i>C.A.B. v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 542 F.2d 394 (7th Cir. 1976).....	40, 41
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	19, 23, 27
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Hugler</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 152 (N.D. Tex. 2017).....	32 n.13
<i>Chao v. Koresko</i> , No. 04-3614, 2005 WL 2521886 (3d Cir. Oct. 12, 2005).....	34, 39

Federal Cases-continued:

Chao v. Local 743, Int’l Bhd. Of Teamsters, AFL-CIO,
467 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 19, 20

Chao v. Merino,
452 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2006).....24

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Monex Deposit Co.,
824 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2016).....31

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Tokheim,
153 F.3d 474 (7th Cir. 1998).....35

Cooley v. Curves Int’l, Inc.,
No. A-08-MC-108 LY, 2008 WL 11333881 (W.D. Tex. May 19, 2008)54

CSG Workforce Partners, LLC v. Watson,
512 F. App’x 830 (10th Cir. 2013).....21

DIRECTV, Inc. v. Puccinelli,
224 F.R.D. 677 (D. Kan. 2004)54

Dole v. Milonas,
889 F.2d 885 (9th Cir. 1989).....52

Donovan v. Cunningham,
716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983).....28

Donovan v. Estate of Fitzsimmons,
778 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1985).....32

Donovan v. Nat’l Bank of Alaska,
696 F.2d 678 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 20, 29

Donovan v. Shaw,
668 F.2d 985 (8th Cir. 1982)..... 20, 20 n.6, 21, 31

Federal Cases-continued:

Dow Chem. Co. v. Allen,
672 F.2d 1262 (7th Cir. 1982).....58

E.E.O.C. v. Aerotek, Inc.,
815 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2016)..... passim

E.E.O.C. v. All. Residential Co.,
866 F. Supp. 2d 636 (W.D. Tex. 2011).....42

E.E.O.C. v. Citicorp Diners Club, Inc.,
985 F.2d 1036 (10th Cir. 1993).....46

E.E.O.C. v. Elrod,
674 F.2d 601 (7th Cir. 1982).....38

E.E.O.C. v. Fed. Express Corp.,
558 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2009).....31

E.E.O.C. v. Ford Motor Credit Co.,
26 F.3d 44 (6th Cir. 1994).....43

E.E.O.C. v. Groupon, Inc.,
16-C-5419, 2016 WL 5110509, (N.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2016)..... 44, 45

E.E.O.C. v. Quad/Graphics, Inc.,
63 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 1995)..... passim

E.E.O.C. v. Ranstad,
685 F.3d 433 (4th Cir. 2012).....44

E.E.O.C. v. Sidley Austin Brown & Wood,
315 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 31, 32, 40

E.E.O.C. v. United Air Lines, Inc.,
287 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002)..... passim

Federal Cases-continued:

F.D.I.C. v. Garner,
126 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 1997).....45

F.T.C. v. Gibson,
460 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1972).....36

F.T.C. v. MacArthur,
532 F.2d 1135 (7th Cir. 1976).....52

F.T.C. v. Shaffner,
626 F.2d 32 (7th Cir. 1980)..... 36, 44, 45, 47

F.T.C. v. Texaco, Inc.
555 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....44

F.T.C. v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.,
799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015) 27, 28

Garlick & Tack Inc. v. Solis,
No. SAVC 13-0047, 2013 WL 12153508 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2013)31

Godfrey v. Greatbanc Tr. Co.
18 C 7918, 2019 WL 4735422 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 26, 2019).....28

Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,
530 U.S. 238 (2000)30

Hecker v. Deere & Co.,
556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 25 n.10

Henry v. Centeno,
No. 10 C, 6364, 2011 WL 3796749 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 23, 2011)53

Herman v. S.C. Nat. Bank,
140 F.3d 1413 (11th Cir. 1998).....55

Federal Cases-continued:

In re Gimbel,
77 F.3d 593 (2d Cir. 1996)39

In re Nat'l Prescription Opiate Litig.,
927 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2019)50

In re Terra Int'l, Inc.,
134 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 1998)50

In re Veluchamy,
879 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2018)17

Inspector Gen., U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urb. Dev. v. St. Nicholas Apartments,
947 F. Supp. 386 (C.D. Ill. 1996)42

IT Corp. v. Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co.,
107 F.3d 1415 (9th Cir. 1997)59

Jepson, Inc. v. Makita Elec. Works, Ltd.,
30 F.3d 854 (7th Cir. 1994)50

Johnson v. J.B. Hunt Transp., Inc.,
280 F.3d 1125 (7th Cir. 2002)17

Kwasny v. United States,
823 F.2d 194 (7th Cir. 1987) 42 n.14

Marshall v. Amalgamated Ins. Agency Servs., Inc.,
523 F. Supp. 231 (N.D. Ill. 1981)39

Martin v. Consultants & Adm'rs, Inc.,
966 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1992)32

Martinez v. City of Chi.,
No. 09-cv-5938, 2012 WL 1655953 (N.D. Ill. May 10, 2012)52

Federal Cases-continued:

McLane Co. v. E.E.O.C.,
137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017) 16, 36

Mejia v. Pfister,
988 F.3d 415 (7th Cir. 2021).....58

N.L.R.B. v. Carolina Food Processors,
81 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 1996).....46

N.L.R.B. v. G.H.R. Energy Corp.,
707 F.2d 110 (5th Cir. 1982).....46

N.L.R.B. v. United Aircraft Corp.,
200 F. Supp. 48 (D. Conn. 1961),
aff'd, 300 F.2d 442 (2d Cir. 1962).....46

Nelson v. Apfel,
210 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2000).....17

Oklahoma Press Publishing Co. v. Walling,
327 U.S. 186 (1946) 40, 41

Parrott v. United States,
536 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2008).....54

Petrobras Am., Inc. v. Samsung Heavy Indus. Co., Ltd.,
9 F.4th 247 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 4 n.1

Phillips ex rel. Ests. of Byrd v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
307 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2002).....50

S.E.C. v. Arthur Young & Co.,
584 F.2d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 35, 36

S.E.C. v. Savage,
513 F.2d 188 (7th Cir. 1975).....44

Federal Cases-continued:

Sec'y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,
805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc)..... 1, 55, 59

Solis v. Current Dev. Corp.,
557 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2009)58

Solis v. Food Emps. Labor Rels. Ass'n,
644 F.3d 221 (4th Cir. 2011) 51, 55, 56

TIGI Linea Corp. v. Pro. Prod. Grp., LLC,
No. 419CV00840RWSKPJ, 2021 WL 1947341 (E.D. Tex. May 14, 2021)54

U. S. Dep't of State v. Wash. Post Co.,
456 U.S. 595 (1982)51

United States v. Chevron USA, Inc.,
186 F.3d 644 (5th Cir. 1999)44

United States v. Comley,
890 F.2d 539 (1st Cir. 1989)35

United States v. Henderson,
337 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 2003)36

United States v. Morton Salt Co.,
338 U.S. 632 (1950)38

United States v. Wyatt,
102 F.3d 241 (7th Cir. 1996)29

Wheeler v. Hronopoulos,
891 F.3d 1072 (7th Cir. 2018)22

State Cases:

In re Estate of Miller,
18 A.3d 1163 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011)27

State Cases-continued:

Zastrow v. Journal Commc'ns, Inc.,
718 N.W.2d 51 (Wis. 2006)27

Federal Statutes:

Title 5, Government Organization and Employees

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4).....51

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6).....51

Title 15, Commerce and Trade

15 U.S.C. § 50.....52

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, (Title I)
as amended, 29 U.S.C. 100 et seq.,

Section 3(14), 29 U.S.C. 1002(14)..... 11, 25 n.9

Section 3(14)(B), 29 U.S.C. 1002(14)(B)30

Section 404, 29 U.S.C. 110419

Section 404(a), 29 U.S.C. 1104(a) 22, 27

Section 408(b)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2)58

Section 410, 29 U.S.C. § 1110 56, 59

Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 1134 19, 22

Section 504(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1134(a) 19, 29, 59

Section 504(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1134(a)(1) passim

Section 504(c), 29 U.S.C. § 1134(c) 19, 52

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....54

Fed. R. Evid. 40853

29 C.F.R. § 70.2651

29 C.F.R. § 2520.104b-1(c) 5, 26

29 C.F.R. § 2520.104b-31(e)(3).....5

29 C.F.R. § 2520.104b-31(k)(4)5

29 C.F.R. § 2520.107-1 5, 26

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 78 (2007)27

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-21-25, *Federal Guidance Could Help Mitigate Cybersecurity Risks in 401(k) and Other Retirement Plans (Feb. 11, 2021)* <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-21-25.pdf> 1, 2, 23 n.7

Alight, Form 10-Q, <https://d18rn0p25nwr6d.cloudfront.net/CIK-0001844744/4d890b30-1b6a-498a-b163-f99fc4dd78eb.pdf>, 4 n.1

Alight (Feb. 2, 2022, 6:08 PM ET), <https://alight.com/about> 23 n.8, 45 n.15

U.S. Dept of Labor, EBSA, *Cybersecurity Program Best Practices* <https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/key-topics/retirement-benefits/cybersecurity/best-practices.pdf>; <https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/key-topics/retirement-benefits/cybersecurity>..... 6 n.4, 6 n.5, 26 n.11, 27 n.12

Emps' Ret. Sys. of Ga., <https://www.ers.ga.gov/identity-information> 23
